



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2025-643 Series of 2025

A RESOLUTION PROVISIONALLY ADOPTING THE PROPOSED DRAINAGE PLAN FOR THE CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE WRIT OF CONTINUING MANDAMUS ISSUED BY THE SUPREME COURT IN METRO MANILA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY V. CONCERNED RESIDENTS OF MANILA BAY.

## Sponsored by: Hon. Reynaldo D. Palabrica

## Co-Sponsored by:

Hon. Roberto L. Advincula, Hon. Palm Angel S. Buncio, Hon. Simplicio G. Dominguez, Hon. Catherine Sarino-Evaristo, Hon. Reynaldo M. Fabian, Hon. Randy C. Francisco, Hon. Adrielito G. Gawaran, Hon. Alejandro F. Gutierrez, Hon. Rogelio M. Nolasco, Hon. Alde Joselito F. Pagulayan, Hon. Michael E. Solis and Hon. Levy M. Tela.

WHEREAS, the Supreme Court issued a Writ of Continuing Mandamus in *Metro Manila Development Authority et al. versus Concerned Residents of Manila Bay, etc., et al.* (G.R. Nos. 171947-48, 18 December 2018 and 15 February 2011) and directed various local government units situated along the coast of Manila Bay such as the City of Bacoor as well as concerned government agencies and private entities to clean up, rehabilitate, preserve, restore, and maintain the waters of Manila Bay to a level that is fit for swimming, skindiving and other forms of contact recreation.

WHEREAS, pursuant further to the aforementioned Supreme Court ruling, the Department of the Interior and Local Government was ordered to monitor the compliance of LGUs in performing their various duties under pertinent environmental laws and policies including their compliance with the Manila Bay Clean-up, Rehabilitation, and Preservation Program (MBCRPP) which requires all concerned LGUs to develop their respective Drainage Master Plans.

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) submitted a proposed Drainage Master Plan to the City Government for its review and consideration.

DISTRICT-L HON, CATHERINE SARING-EVARISTO City Councilor 14 HON. MICHAEL/E. SOLIS City Conneilar cu HON, ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor ABSENT HON. RAMON N. BAUTISTA City Councilor HON. ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Countrilor 340 HON, LEVY M. TELA City Councilor DISTRICT II arach HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCUL **City** Councilor HON. REPALIO D. PALABRICA City-Councilor HON. REYNALDO M. FABIAN City Councilor HON BOGELIO M. NOLASCO City Councilor HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN City Councilor om HON, SIMPLICIO G/DOMINGUEZ City Councilor HON, RANDY C. PRANCISCO Liga ng mga Burangay Vice-President VC QD 1 HON, PALM ANGEL/S. BUNCIO SK Federation President Attested by: ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Certified by:

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor

Approved by 0 HON, STRIKE B. REVILLA City Mayor

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

GBCR-SPBac-03-F01.0

WHEREAS, upon its review of the proposed Drainage Master Plan, the Sangguniang Panlungsod decided to adopt the same while efforts to develop the City Government's own drainage master plan continues.

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of Hon. Reynaldo D. Palabrica, unanimously seconded by the 5<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod in regular session duly assembled, **BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** to authorize the provisional adoption of the Drainage Master Plan prepared by the DPWH by the Local Government of the City of Bacoor, Cavite in compliance with the Writ of Continuing Mandamus issued by the Supreme Court in *MMDA v. Concerned Manila Bay Residents.* 

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** to direct the City Environmental Services Department (CESD) and the City Engineering Office (CEO) to submit a report to the Sangguniang Panlungsod within fifteen (15) working days from their receipt hereof on their comments/recommendations with regard the said drainage master plan.

RESOLVED LASTLY, to furnish the Office of the City Mayor, the CESD, the CEO, the University of the Philippines-Office of the National Administrative Register (UP-ONAR), and other government agencies concerned with copies of this Resolution.

APPROVED this 13<sup>th</sup> day of January 2025 at the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly approved in accordance with law.

Certified by:

)engel

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer

CGBCR-SPBac-03-F010 11/11/2024 Republic of the Philippines Seal of Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR 023 Aswarde Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod 10001 04 0 BAGONG PILIPINAS DISTRICT-L HON. CATHERINE SARIYO-EVARISTO City Councillar . Attested by: HOS. MICHAEL/E SOLIS City Conneilor en ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA JR. HON. ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary ABSENT HON, RAMON N. BAUTISTA **City Councilor** Approved by: HON. ALEJANDRO F. OUTIERREZ City Couffilar he HON, STRIKE B. REVILLA HON, LEVYM. TELA **City** Councilor City Mayor DISTRICT II and HON, ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA **City** Councilor HON. RESPALIO D. PALABRICA City Councilor HON. REYNALDO M. FABIAN City Councilor 4:983.93 ALL d HON. REGELIO'M. NOLASCO / City Councilor HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN City Councilor perna HON. SIMPLICIO G. DOMINGUEZ City Councilor < 0 HON, RANDY C-PRANCISCO Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President elas HON, PALM ANGEL & BUNCIO **SK Federation President** Attested by: ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary Certified by: HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor Approved by:

HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA City Mayor